COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE B. BURKE

ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

http://dmh.lacounty.info

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213} 738-4601
Fax: (213} 386-1207

September 8, 2005

TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: M

Director of Mental Heélt

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

| Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 94 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and
Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the month of June,
as follows:

1. Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers dba Penny Lane,
decreases Federal Financial Participation (FFP) funding in the amount of
$34,715 and increases Realignment funding by $34,715 for Fiscal Year (FY)
2002-03. There is no change to the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA).

2. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01634) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
increases Targeted Case Management Services, Mode 15, Service Function
Codes (SFC) 01-09, from $1.70 to $1.80; Mental Health Services, Mode 15,
SFCs 10-19/30-59, from $2.09 to $2.30; Medication Support, Mode 15, SFCs 60-
69, from $4.22 to $4.30; and Crisis Intervention, Mode 15, SFCs 70-79, from
$3.49 to $3.50.

3. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01636) with Community Family Guidance Center,
relocates service site Provider Number 7471 from 21520 Pioneer Blvd., Suite
114, Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716 to 8320 lowa Street, Suite 201, Downey, CA
90241.

4. Amendment No. 5 {(DMH-01639) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., increases Targeted Case Management
Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09; from $1.26 to $1.77; Mental Health Services,
Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59, from $1.64 to $2.27; and Medication Support,
Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, from $3.67 to $4.23.

5. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01646) Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,'adds
existing County funds in the amount of $156,950 to the MCA for the purchase of
12 Residential beds as part of the Olive View Psychiatric Emergency Services

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 2

10.

11.

Relief Plan (PES) under Provider Number 6758 at a rate of $215.00 per day,
service site located at 12408 Van Nuys Blvd., Pacoima, CA 91331.

Amendment No. 15 (DMH-01652) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater LLos Angeles, adds Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funds, adds
Other County General Funds (CGF) for Client Supportive Services, and adds
Alcoholic and Drug Program Administration (ADPA) for Assembly Bill (AB) 2034
Housing & Homeless for Provider Number 7018 for FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and
2006-07.

Amendment No. 16 (DMH-01652) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles, adds $30,876 in CGF to provide Interim Funding for the
Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Program to maintain indigent ACT clients
in community placements for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 5 {(DMH-01655) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, relocates the Outpatient Program Provider Number 7220A from
410 South Camino Real, Redondo Beach, CA 80277 to 17800 Van Ness
Avenue, Torrance, CA 90504.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01656) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), shifts $20,834 from Non Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT)-FFP CGF match to other CGF to
provide funding for seriously emotionally disturbed aduits with Human
Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)/Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS),
shifts $241,668 from AB 2034 Treatment to AB 2034 Medi-Cal match to reflect
the funding needs of the AB 2034 Medi-Cal program. The Amendment also adds
$77,549 Non EPSDT-FFP CGF match, $20,834 Non EPSDT-FFP (HIV/AIDS),
and $200,000 Non EPSDT-FFP (AB 2034) for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01656) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), deposits $180,000 of existing AB 2034
funds for client supportive services in an escrow account established for the
future property purchase. This deposit will be payable to United Title Company
(Escrow No. 17001757-BA).

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01737) with Aurora Charter Oak, LLC, adds CGF in
the amount of $154,560 to fund an increase of three (3) additional acute

psychiatric inpatient beds for uninsured children and adolescents for FYs
2004-05 and 2005-06.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 3

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01750) with ValueOptions, Inc., extends contract
term for one (1) year, revises certain Agreement provisions to reflect County
requirements, and adds County mandated language for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01758) with Barbour and Floyd Medical
Associates, amends Agreement to add CGF in the amount of $40,000 to the
MCA for the expansion of specialized services to the underserved indigent for
Provider Number 7218.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01763) with California Institute of Health and
Social Services, Inc. dba Alafia Mental Health, changes the service site for
Provider Number 7539 from 1025 West Avenue J, Suite 27, Lancaster, CA
93534 to 350 East Avenue K-4, Lancaster, CA 93535.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01784) with Florence Crittenton Services of
Orange County, Inc. dba Crittenton Services for Children and Families,
deletes the service site located at 901 E. Chapman Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831
and deletes Provider Number 7560.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01801) with Kedren Community Heaith Center,
Inc. dba Kedren Acute Psychiatric Hospital and Community Mental Health
Center, adds CGF in the amount of $487,127 to fund 11 additional acute:
psychiatric inpatient beds for adults to address the increased demand on the
County Hospitals’ PES.

Amendment No. 15 (DMH-01815) with Pacific Clinics, adds $69,316 in CGF to
provide Interim Funding for the ACT program to maintain indigent ACT clients in
community placements for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01823) with Portals, shifts $60,000 from AB 2034
Treatment to AB 2034 Client Support Services for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01829) with SHIELDS For Families, Inc., adds
Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) California Work Opportunity and
Responsibilities to Kids (CalWORKs) Act funds in the amount of $90,000 for
Mental Health Services (MHS), and $10,000 for Community Qutreach Services
(COS8), for a combined increase of $100,000 to the MCA for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01841) with Telecare Corporation, adds CGF funded
by Sales Tax Realignment in the amount of $11,500 to the MCA to provide
additional peer advocacy services for Provider No. 7205A for FY 2004-05.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 4

21.

22.

23.

24,

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01893) with Catholic Healthcare West dba
California Hospital Medical Center, requests a new Legal Entity Number to
replace existing Legal Entity Number 01251 and a new Provider Number for the
California Hospital Medical Center — California Health Clinic program located at
1414 South Grand Avenue, Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 90015, to replace
Provider Number 7580 for FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and 2006-07.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01904) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, amends
the Mental Health Services Agreement Contract Allowable Rate - Fee-For- -
Services Medi-Cal Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Hospital Services to extend the
initial contract period for 90 days contingent upon the development of other terms
and conditions. '

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), adds Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funds in the amount of
$100,000 to the Total Compensation Amount (TCA) for the development and
implementation of a comprehensive community outreach and engagement
strategy, facilitation of countywide workgroups, and family, consumer and staff
education/training on various aspects of the MHSA for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01934) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH), decreases DPSS General Relief Opportunities for Work (GROW) Act
funds in the amount of $50,000 from the TCA for the delivery of mental health
services for FY 2004-05.

The following six (6) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (25 to 30) increase
Provisional Cost Reimbursement for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services; and change
the method of reimbursement from Negotiated Rate to Cost Reimbursement for
FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and 2006-07:

25.

26.

27.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01636) with Community Family Guidance Center,
changes the method of reimbursement from Negotiated Rate to Cost
Reimbursement.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01647) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, changes the method of reimbursement from
Negotiated Rate to Cost Reimbursement for FY 2004-05.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01754) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services, changes the method of reimbursement from Negotiated Rate to Cost
Reimbursement.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005

Page 5

28. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01772) with Clontarf Manor, changes the method of
reimbursement from Negotiated Rate to Cost Reimbursement.

29. Amendment No. 4 {DMH-01818) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, changes the method of re:mbursement from Negotiated
Rate to Cost Reimbursement.

30. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01846) with United American Indian Involvement,

Inc., changes the method of reimbursement from Negotiated Rate to Cost
Reimbursement.

The following 14 amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (31 to 44)
add/decrease/redirect EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal
funds, and EPSDT-SGF funds to the MCA for the delivery of Countywide,
community-based children’s mental health services: -

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01639) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the
amount of $6,600, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $66,000, and
EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $59,500, for a combined total increase of
$132,100 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01640) with Enrichment Through Employment,
adds EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $100, and increases
EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $100, for a combined total increase of $200
to the MCA.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01769) with Children’s Hospital of Los Angeles,
adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $11,200, EPSDT-FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $112,600, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the
amount of $101,200, for a combined total increase of $225,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01779) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $12,900, EPSDT—
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $129,000, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the
amount of $116,300, for a combined total increase of $258,200 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01783) with Florence Crittenton Center (Los
Angeles), decreases EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $7,100,
EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $71,500, and EPSDT-SGF funds
in the amount of $64,300, for a combined total decrease of $142,900 to the MCA.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 6

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01785) with Foothill Family Service, adds EPSDT-
CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $38,600, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $386,400, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of
$347,800, for a combined total increase of $772,800 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01789) with Harbor View Rehabilitation Center,
Inc., adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $2,100, EPSDT-
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $20,700, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the
amount of $18,700, for a combined total increase of $41,500 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01800) with Kayne-Eras Center, Inc., decreases
EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $100, and increase EPSDT-
SGF funds in the amount of $100, with no net change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01803) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center, Inc., adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $300,
EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $3,000, and EPSDT-SGF funds in
the amount of $2,700, for a combined tota! increase of $6,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01805) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $11,200,
EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $112,100, and EPSDT-SGF funds
in the amount of $100,900, for a combined total increase of $224,200 to the
MCA.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01829} with SHIELDS For Families, Inc., adds
EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $3,700, EPSDT-FFP Medi-
Cal funds in the amount of $37,500, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of
$33,800, for a combined total increase of $75,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01848) with Vista Del Mar Child & Family Services,
adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $100, and decreases
EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $100, with no net change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01853) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
adds EPSDT-CGF Growth Match funds in the amount of $84,800, EPSDT-FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $847,500, and EPSDT-SGF funds in the
amount of $762,700, for a combined total increase of $1,695,000 to the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01893) with Catholic Healthcare West dba
California Hospital Medical Center, adds EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $100, and decreases EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $100, with
no net change to the MCA.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 7

The following three (3) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (45 to 47)
add/decrease/delete Schiff-Cardenas funds and County General Funds to the
MCA for FYs 2004-05, 2005-06, and 2006-07:

45. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01647) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, decreases Schiff-Cardenas funds in the amount of
$73,159 from the MCA for FY 2004-05, and deletes Schiff-Cardenas funds in the
amount of $74,975 from the MCA for FYs 2005-06 and 2006-07.

46. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01774) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds in the amount of $15,000
and CGF in the amount of $30,000, for a total increase of $45,000 to the MCA.

47. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01814) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.
dba Optimist Homes and Family Services, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds in the
amount of $15,000, and CGF in the amount of $30,000, for a total increase of
$45,000 to the MCA.

The following 11 amendments to Specialized Agreements (48 to 58) add/revise
one (1) or more of the following Board mandated languages: Contract Monitoring
language to protect against contract overruns; No Payment for Services Provided
Following Expiration/Termination of Contract, language limiting County’s
obligation due to non-appropriation of funds; Child Support Compliance
Program; Contractor Responsibility and Debarment and Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion — Lower Tier
Covered Transactions; Conftractor’s Exclusion from Participation in a Federally
Funded Program; Attestation Regarding Federally Funded Programs;
Contractor’s Obligation as a Business Associate Under HIPAA of 1996; and
Preamble:

48. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01665) with B & B Pharmacy, Inc.
49. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01694) with Sayre Medical Pharmacy, Inc.

50. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01691) with Rely-On Pharmacy dba Value Care
Pharmacy.

51. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01701) with Alma Lodge.

52. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01706) with FH & HF Torrance |, LLC dba
Sunnyside Rehab & Nursing Center & Sunnyside Retirement Center.

53. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01707) with Garden of Wilmington Guest Home.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 8

54, Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01710) with HeaithView, Inc. dba Harbor View
House.

55. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01712) with Highland Park Guest Home, Inc.

56. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01714) with Lisa Marie Guest Home.

57. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01716) with Poinsettia Adult Care.

58. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01740) with Cerritos Community College District.

The following 30 amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (59 to 88) add language

to enable contractors to use, on a provisional basis, unspent County General

Funds (CGF) for uncompensated indigent/uninsured care services pending the

State Short-Doyle Medi-Cal (SD/MC) Final Settlement to the Fiscal Audit Report
for FY 2004-05:

59. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01632) with Caring for Children and Families with
AIDS.

60. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01634) with Child and Family Guidance Center.
61. Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01636) with Commﬁnity Family Guidance Center.
62. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01637) with Counseling4Kids.

63. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01644) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center

64, Amendment No. 17 (DMH-01652) with National Mental Health Association of
Greater Los Angeles.

65. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01655) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association.

66. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01659) with VIP Community Mental Health Center.
67. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01751) with The Village Family Services.

68. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01752) with 1736 Family Crisis Center.

69. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01754) with Alcott Center for Mental Health
Services.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005

Page 9

70.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01761) with Braswell Rehab. Inst. For Dev. Of
Grow. & Educ. Svcs,, Inc. dba B.R.I.D.G.E.S,, Inc.

71.  Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01763) with California Institute of Health and
Social Services, Inc. dba Alafia Mental Health.

72.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01765) with Center for Integrated Family and
Health Services dba The Family Center.

73. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01772) with Clontarf Manor.

74. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01774) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes.

75. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01783) with Florence Crittenton Center (Los
Angeles).

76. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01790) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services.

77. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01799) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center.

78. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01804) with Lamp, Inc. dba Lamp Community.

79. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01810) with New Horizons Family Center.

80. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01814) with Optimist Boy’s Home and Ranch, Inc.
dba Optimist Youth Homes and Family Service.

81.  Amendment No. 16 (DMH-01815) with Pacific Clinics.

82. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01818) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores.

83. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01837) with St. Joseph Center.

84. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01839) with Stirling Academy, Inc. dba Stirling
Behavioral Health Institute.

85. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01849) with Westside Center for Independent

Living, Inc.




Each Supervisor
September 8, 2005
Page 10

86.
87.

88.

89.

90.

01.

92.

93.

94,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01883) with Pasadena Unified School District.
Amendment No. 1 {DMH-01892) with El Centro del Pueblo, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01894) with .Pediatric and Family Medical Center
dba Eisner Pediatric & Family Medical Center.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1) individual provider, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County's Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
Law.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1)} individual provider, adds additional Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA) language; adds a Guide to Procedure Codes and
includes a “crosswalk” of technical terms, definitions, and language; deletes
Exhibits B, B-1, B-2, and B-3 and replaces them with a Trading Partner
Agreement; and adds Electronic Data Interchange/Direct Data Entry (EDI/DDE)
Selection, General Requirements Agreement, and Claim Submission Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1) individual provider, changes the Contractor's Exclusion from Participation in
a Federally Funded Program language, adds Attestation form, and includes the
Board-mandated Preamble.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1) individual provider, temporarily adds provisional payment language for the
period effective October 16, 2003, until the Integrated System is fully functional
and adds contract language in regards to “No Payment for Services Provider
Following Expiration/Termination of Contract.”

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1) individual provider, updates Child Support Compliance Program language
and adds a Board-mandated clause regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion. .

Amendment No. 6 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with one
(1) individual provider, updates Child Support Compliance Program language
and adds a Board-mandated clause regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:coh




